line 7 psychological harm to the person whose confidential public health 
 line 8 record was disclosed, is guilty of a misdemeanor, punishable by 
 line 9 imprisonment in a county jail for a period not to exceed one year, 

line 10 or a fine not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), or 
 line 11 both, plus court costs, as determined by the court. The penalty and 
 line 12 costs shall be paid to the person whose confidential public health 
 line 13 record was disclosed. 
 line 14 (4)  A person who commits an act described in paragraph (1),